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ENFORCEMENT REFERRAL FOR1-!

TO: Appropriate Region Chief
Enforcement Element

Appropriate Bureau chiefJU;~l C.
Element: ~ater Quality Managerr.ent Kurisko, Chief, .BH;M

FROM:

DATE: AUG 2 C) 1985

Priority: (Check one) High X Medium Low"----
Bureau Contact Person :--.;K;;.;;.e""'n;.;;....,,;G;;.,.o..;l;;,.d_s_t_e_i_n. Phone No .(609) 292-48

. "..-"-"~
Name of Vio 1a tor hos_-'a;;.;;n-...;C,.;;,h..;e_m_i_c_a_l_-:- _

"-- .-./Location BrOad St. Cari"Staar------

pe"~ Type & Effective Date

C:NT00325I

Description of violation including
and/or permit condition violated.

(I f appropria te) --:N;,;.;;J;;.;:;P..;;;D;.;;;;E=S..../S;;;.,;I;;;.;;U _

date(s), specific statute, regUlation
Attach location maps if appropriate.

e schedule to construct retreatment s stem. They have
requested an inde finite extension of time.

Listing of actions taken by the referring Bureau to notify the Violator
in question in order to correct non-compliance or violation. Attach
copies of all relevant telephone sheets and correspondence.

he third extension of time requested by Cosan. Original schedule

Final Permit schedule was changed to Dec. 1986 at Cosan

The latest request is open-ended.
request. Recently, an accident at the site pushed the final date to March 1987.

Cosan is one of the facilities discharging to RERC-JM which is causing BOD violations.-- -
Enforc;.ement action requested ACO with Cosan with stipulated penalties for

failure to meet the negotiated deadline.
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INDUSTRIAL WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY (IWMF) WORKSHEET

1• Name: CO SAN 'HE MiCALe 0 K P~O~R~A~:T.....a....Li.ll-O:...l"N~=-- """"",=,,""_

Mailing Address: eO. BOX 7 CARLSTADT') Nc.W J't:.KStY 07Q74
Location Address: L;QO tQVRTEI;,N I H ~TKt;ET CARLSTADT, N.J. D7072
Facili ty Contact: ~..I.1.8BT p, c..CCPI;K,
Telephone No.: (201) 46(f- 9300 RCRA ID No.: NID Qf,H 332. 2]3
Facility NJPDES No.: NJQ03252Z Type: -X-DSW DGW ~SIU None
Receiving POTW, if any: .:Tt../'I,tl,K-C E.g, POTW NJPDES.No.N:TC02275b

2. Description of Waste Source (s): GENERATED F"gCt-'\ FlQQi~ WASHI'ty'GS
AND NIANlJE"AC TVIS \N(, P8Q C!?Sf.,tS.

3. The Waste Source is:

~ Intracompany/Intrastate ___ Intercompany/Intrastate
4. Operationai Units comprising the treatment works (describe):

Unit '1:
Unit '2:
Unit '3:

:;TOtSAC ..E TANK T-::': 6EtE.I.",fb Wf\'J"ihiAIrC Foe!"'} MANt:r-J/'\(IVK.,,,,-,C; ,<1 "CIICIy,:,.
'TIH\t:( C?;J V\op.,~I!t:. (..(,tJDlriUjINC, TANK'O ,-3: Rt;'£)VC.TrCtJ cF Mtec!.;y

Unit .4: '.A.RbCN AW,"t;l'f'r-'(pr?cfe£D): Tc' {«NevE Ct>K1AIJICQ(PrT,:<CI fL',"3
h'f()i;rCM~b;'n~2 t)~-N?(\'>-' .AND Tf'Lk'fn~~)Unit

Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit

'5: 2. HC'lbINC, TAI\j~T-~t. 'PH At"'IJ_~,T'r'.Iq?NT ::F wA;:-jJTVv'Atf, tr- 8.0
f 6: 5\.'rvlf t KCl. E., Vi,C

} r"L(G~""MiTEWATLB r-~0M tOLDs, zZ " __
.7: CAKTgjDC>'ifiLrEB.:TQ i':.EMCy£ C.CAK&& Se'lIOS'
• 8: :'irQKAG~ TANK T-I ~ TQ Cq"ITAII,J lJhJ,TRC6It.:.D ""Able. Ft<(lM1.'l\JjT17
• 9: FILT~B pRf?~7i TO 8f MQ"'t PiNt: flAK" c.Lf t", f"&QM WNije vV;;f~'"
fIll SlIMP: tSl=-(c.ivt;,:, fleCK y,/ASi'eVVAT£B fBCM Bi..b(j:t5
.11: C Al=',ri<.j Dc.E Ell -i f;~ : TO R£t'IQ\/e. C (1f\RSf .seLl De>
hz: fOvK.! Ii) TAr-JKp ',-Lj: TO (eNTAl'" WAf,Tt".,,,'A,JfB f£tCKt RejN"-- TO

l".'NII ~ 2.Unit '13:

5. Criteria (For each item indicate Yes, No, N/A, etc.):
a. Is there an influent

wastewater?
Is it hazardous?
If yes, list waste type.

"E5
"fl:?

0001) 0002 ) DOCGJ

b. Does'the treatment works generate (G),
store (5), or treat (T) a wastewater
treatment sludge or residue?

If yes, which units are involved,
what function do they perform?

Is it hazardous?
If yes, list waste type(s):

and
3(G) 1 1j(f"OPOSED)(G))

'tES

DccqYES

c. Is the unit a "tank" as per NJAC 7:14A-4.3?
6. Conclusions: Is the facility an IWMF? ~E5

7. Comments: THE' FACjLli'i IJ (\ HfllAR.DC'k't> wA~IT«:- FAG" ,T'/('H\I\/F)
becO!l4t;. -1 r \'\'IL! "-,TC'PC'.. CCNTArl\lt/?! i,:O/tlQ, J(vl~1/-D 1-//\ tARbeLl,s wasTe.
ALL IN q:(.i\AL Vtii"T"-, (F ',lit-- WA~TedATt::;1 -/PEATMr: NT A/\E fA.:! (f 'He rw (VIE
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§t~ll' uf X l'lU ~lT~H'H

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director
2 Babcock Place

West Orange, N.J. 07052
201 . 669· 3960

M E M 0 RAN 0 U M

TO: F i 1 e 0 2 - 0 5 - 0 6 """. v.
~ 'I \

Jeffrey Sterling Thru Y. E. Yacoub
Date: 2/10/88

FROM:

RE: Follow-up inspection at Cosan Chemical Corporation, EPA
IO I NJ0064332273.

On 12/10/87 the subject facility was inspected and they were
issued a field NOV for violating some of the N.J. hazardous waste
codes. They were given until 1/10/88 to come into compliance.

The SUbject was re~inspected on 2/5/88 to ascertain whether
or not they had achieved compliance. The company did not respond
to the NOV on writing up to the time of the re-in~pection.

At the site, Mr. Stuart Cooper was the contact. He said
that Cosan's failure to respond to the NOV was due to an
oversight on their part and was not a deliberate act.

All the violations noted on the NOV that was issued on
12/10/87 were still existing at the time of re-inspection, with
the exception of NJAC 7:26-9.4(d)4iii. Specifically, one
unlabeled drum was observed leaking in the hazardous waste storage
area; one drum was observed to be severely bulging; there was a
lack of aisle space in some rows; the labels on many hazardous
waste containers were not visible for inspection; the contingency
plan had not been updated. to show compliance with. NJAC7:26-9.7(e).

The drum storage area was not as crowded as it was during
the 12/10/87 inspection. This is because Cosan has since gotten
rid of most of their empty drums by sending some to offsite drum
reconditioners and/or using some for onsite storage of products.

I
I
I

NO hazardous waste shipments have taken place since the
inspection on 12/10/87.

•

New Jersey is an Eqwzl Opportunity Employer

TIERRA-B-009527
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File 02-05-06
Cosan Chemical Corpor8tion

Page 2

Mr. Cooper was instructed to come into compliance by 2/11/88
with all the citations in the NOV dated 12/10/87 and which were
all (except for 9.4(d)4iii) still outstanding at the time of this
re-inspection. He agreed to comply by 2/11/88.

(Mr. Cooper said that the above ground tank by building #2
still contained about 2,000 gallons of dichlorobutene which he isstill trying to dispose of).

,.

TIERRA-B-009528



File 02-05-06
Cosan Che~ical Cor~oration

Page 3

RECOMMENDATIONS:

8ecause of the company's lack of response to the NOV they
;received on 12/10/87 a strong penalty assessment is recommended.

-- - ----~--------------

. .--;.:':~

.- --'.~......~ ..
~._< •• '---'"
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Office; (201) ~ 1·~552
Plant: (201) 641·2555

Fu: (201; 641-6407

O;~V~
~ ~-------------------------•

~-,_~.J~;I~~·~.~~<~if~ljJ,{]~~]UTILITIES AUTHORITY
80>' 122. Fool 01 Mehrhot Road. LiWe rerr~·. New Jersey 07643

VINCENT A. CALOARELLA
b<ecuf'''. Cl,reetor

TI-IOMAS J. TOSCANO, Chairman
MICHAEL P. RINKO, Vice Chairman
EUGENE J. BROPHY
VERNON R. COX
MARTIN J. HAYES
SHERWiN D. LESTER
FRANK C. LONGO
MICHAEL B. S:::ADUTO
ROSE TEAGUE

November 14, 1988

Cosan Chemical
400 14th Street
Carlstadt, N.J. 07072
RE: Mercury Discharge

Gentlemen:
The Bergen County Utilities Authority has been mandated through
legislation by both the State of New Jersey and the United States
Congress to stop the ocean disposal of sludge. Therefore, the
Authority must find a land based alternative for sludge disposal.

One of the impedements for finding a land ba3ed alternative is
the heavy metals content of the sludge.
Prior to the Authority receiving the flow from the Joint Meeting
of Carlstadt, East Rutherford and Rutherford, the level of mercury
in our sludge averaged 2.8 mg/l. Since the Joint Meeting began
discharging, the mercury content has jumped to over 25 mg/l.
Our sampling pr~gram indicates that Cosan Chemical has been dis-
charging mercury in levels that average 75 mg/l with some analysis
over 200 mg/l.
It is imperative that th~ discharge of mercury be immediately
reduced. Without this reduction, the Authority may not be able
to find a land based alternative for its sludge. Tne importance
of this cannot be overemphcsized.
After you have a chance to review this, please contact this office
and inform us of what action you are prepar~d to take to reduce
the mercury discharge

TIERRA-B-009530



h • (

Cosan Chemical
November 14, 1988
Page 2

Again, please understand that this is extremely important, and
your utmost efforts are necessary.
If you have any questions or require any assistance, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

cc: Vincent A. Caldarella
Steve Mizerek
Phil Bober
Demetrakis, Sinisi & Carmel - Kevin Conti

BE.RGm COUNI'Y UTILITIES At1I'HORITY

F~~
JEROME F. SHEEHAN
CHIEF ENGINEER

JFS/ssj

TIERRA-B-009531
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August 18. 1989

NJDEP
Division of Hazardous Waste Material
Bureau of Environmental Evaluation and
Clean-up Responsibility Assessment
CN-028
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0028

Attention: Mr. Joseph Ludovico,
ECRACase Manager

RE: ADMINISTRATIVEOJNSENTORa:;R #84419

Dear Mr. Ludovico:

In response to Mr. Kenneth T. HartIs letter of August 11. 1989, and
in confirmation of our telephone conversation on August 17,1989.
Cosan Chemical Corporation is presently reviewing the sampling plan
in 1ight of the presence of unde rground tanks discus sed a t the 1as t
meeting between the DEP and Cosan.

Our status is as follows:

1. Cosan agrees to resample all existing monitoring wells
one more time.

2. Cosan has not seen any groundwater seeping from the
emrerkrnent between the railroad tracks and monitoring
well #2. In fact, we have never seen water perco:'ating
from the ground. Consequen tl Y. if no water is seen
seeping, no samples can be taken.

We are aware that our pavement in this area floods during
severe storms and the runoff carries soil from the
railroad property, depositing it inside our fence.
Closure of the permitted RCRA storage site at this
location includes sampling this soil. Since our Part B
public hearing was held on August 7. 1989. we expect a
final Permit in the near future. The sampling of this
area is scheduled to begin approximatel y one year after
receiving the Permit.

.~."~f!,-~ ':-,,,'

......llILr·'it

: , ...' , . i..I_J" __..i __' i.' ...."" ( , , I I,'" . •.. ,• 1";, --I~;, ,.., f... _. '. ,__
I,,, •l~''-....>., ......fl' ,,..;.,..I j u'i ....1. f r'_ i,-..:, : '-':"'"t: .:.:; ~'..r·;· ,:.11 ...ii~~.\",j,l, ;.it. ,';...-~ ~,' ',..~ i'; I .I,:'

'. ' ' .. ~.
1t.1L f\Jl'oJ,J I{ Jill.', I ~j"; ~ ~. ,·t ',I' ,'1'1 r • r r it- c' .• _"l'·j ,." J. I.:." ',', I", ."e .I"d· ••1, "' i:" .,J; I( I ... l' t, I"J~l; ... ,,, . '''''' .•/ ,,: ./.:... , .. .J .'oJl, ": ..'J •• ,,, .u" 1,./ .• I, I ..,r, ' ,. ·"__.. i,, I 'J, '.", 't •. ' 'I ,..p, ",
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3. We have verbally discussed the number and location of
some of the proposed wells with the previous case Manager
subsequent to the last meeting.

Before doing additional drilling, we believe it prudent
to obtain the resampling results. We do agree that some
of the proposed wells will be needed. However, some of
them appear to be ·chasing the plume" within our property
limits.

In addi tion, it is our in tention to remove underground
tanks. Since th is will also invol ve monitor ing, we
intend to incorporate everything into one plan. Oresky
and Associates, our neully hired consultant, is presently
obtaining samples of the empty tank in ternal resid ue for
verification of what appears to be fuel oil. They are
also preparing the UST sampling plan and obtaining prices
to do the job. The single plan will allow us to perform
the removal without being "at risk·.

Unfortunatel y, all of th is work r equi res time. Since all Cosan
regulatory work comes across my desk and I am currently involved in
a federal EPA project with a statutory deadline next week and my
comments on the ReRA Part B Draft Permit are also due next week,
I am requesting additional time to subnit the Revised Sampling
Plan.

It is our intention to work wi th the Department in this matter.
Consequently, if your have any questions, please contact us.

}~
Stuart B. Cooper
Manager of Regulatory Affairs

SBC/crom

cc: Albert Eilender
John Lynch
Joseph Pecorino
John Val vanis

Certified, Return Receipt #P-068-761-535
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Jorge H. Berkowitz, Ph.D.Acting Director

&tate of New ierseu
r!""'~ " ~: I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE".c;.TjQ~~:. l",~:",' ,''':'.:
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT
2 BABCOCK PLACE

WEST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07052

DIRK C, HOFlMN, p.e
DEPUTY D,F1eCTQ=i

August 30, 1989

Mr. Stuart B. Cooper
Manager of Regulator AffairsCosan Chemical Corporation400 Fourteenth StreetP.O. Box 7
Carlstadt, NJ 07072
Re: Compliance Evaluation InspectionCosan Chemical CorporationNJPOES No. NJ 0032522Carlstadt/Bergen County
Dear Mr. Cooper:

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was conducted by arepresentative of this Division on June IS, 1989. A copy of the completedinspection report form is enclosed for your information.
Your facility received a rating of "UNACCEPTABLE" due to the followingdeficiencies:

I) A review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) hasrevealed that Cosan Chemical Corporation ("Cosan") hasexceeded the effluent limitation for Temperature duringthe period July 1, 1988 - September 30, 1988 at DSN 001and DSN 002.
2) A review of DMRs has revealed that Cosan has exceededthe effluent limitations for pH, Petroleum Hydrocarbons,Benzene, Toluene at DSN 003 and DSN 004 for the periodsreviewed. (See report for details.)
3) eosan has failed to apply for permit renewal 180 daysprior to expiration as required by Part I 2A. of NJPDESPermit No. NJ 0032522. The eXisting permit expiredFebruary 14, 1989.

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportun;ty Employer
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4) Cosan has failed to meet the proposed draft modifi- .cation's Compliance Schedule date of May 31, 1988 forthe attainment of a fully operative and on line treatmentworks, as set forth in the draft modification of PermitNo. NJ 0032522 issued March 18, 1988.
The deficiencies noted above are significant violations of the terms andconditions of your NJPDES permit and/or the Water Pollution Control ActRegulations (N.J.A.C. 7:14A-l et ~.). You are therefore DIRECTED toinstitute corrective measures. A written report concerning specific detailsof remedial measures to be instituted, as well as an implementationtimetable, must be submitted to this Department and USEPA, PermitsAdministration Branch within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of thiscorrespondence.
In response to your June 19, 1989 correspondence to Kevin Marlowe yourinterpretation is not correct that the written notification contained withinprogress reports constitutes an acceptable request for an modification ofCosan's NJPDES Permit Compliance Schedule. Furthermore, the lack of responseto your progress report notifications should not have been construed as theDepartments acceptance of a schedule extension. The lack of Departmentresponse is due to Cosan's failure to use the proper format and proceduresrequired to obtain a formal permit Compliance Schedule modification. Changesto final permit schedules can only be enacted through administrative consentagreements reached with this office or a formal permit modification followingpublic notice and finalization. None of these formal proceedings werefollowed by Cosan for the latest extensions in the construction schedulereferred to in your letter.
You are advised that the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act(N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l et seg.) provides for substantial monetary andcriminal penalties in cases of permit violations.
Please direct all correspondence and inquiries to Kevin I. Marlowe, theEnvironmental Specialist responsible for this case, who can be reached at{201} 669-3900, or by letter through this Division.
Failure to fully comply with the above will result in the initiation ofenforcement action by this Department. This shall in no way be construed,however, to indicate any exemption on your part from possible penalties forviolations indicated by the Compliance Evaluation Inspection, as statedabove.

Very truly yours,*-c: '"I rt -;. . .I?'~ ,:.,t---.j':, _.
Thomas B. HarringtonSupervisor, SurfaceWater UnitMetro Bureau ofRegional Enforcement

E22:G25
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c: Chief, Permits Administration Branch, USEPAMr. Patrick Durack, USEPAMr. Albert Greco, H.O.
Bergen County Department of Health Services

Enclosure

TIERRA-B-009537
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NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

CN 029, Trenton, NJ. 08625

DISCHARGE SURVEILLANCE REPORT

WATERSHED CODE __

DEFICIENCIES OR COMMENTS _

OVERALL RA'rING o Acceptable o Conditionally Acceptable o Unacceptable

DATE OF INSPECTION ~ ~ (5 /1a?J;

TIERRA-B-009538
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Eric J. Evenson
Acting Director

iDtsU of l1t1D:Jtrgtp
DEPARTMENT OF EI\'VlRONME!'TAL PROTECTIOS

01\'1510:'\ OF WATER RE50l:RCES
CN029

Trenton. N.J. 08625-0029 (609) 292·1637
Fax" {609l 984·7938

IN THE HATTER OF ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AND
COSAN CHEMICAL NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
CORPORATION PENALTY ASSESSMENT
CARLSTADT/BERGEN COUNTY

This Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment Is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner of
the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter "NJDEP" or
"Department") by N.J.S.A. 13:1D·l ~~. and the Water Pollution Control Act,
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l ~ ~., and duly delegated to the Assistant Director or
Bureau Chief of the Division of Water Resources, Enforcement Element pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 13:1B-4.

FINDINGS
1. The Cosan Chemical Corporation (hereinafter "Cosan") operates a facility
located at 400 Fourteenth Street, Carlstadt, Bergen County, New Jersey (Block
97, Lots 1, 2 and, 3 and Block 98, Lot 1).

2. NJDEP issued a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("NJPDES") Significant Indirect User Permit No. NJ0032522 (hereinafter "the
SIU Permit") to Cosan on October 16, 1984. The effective date of the Permit
was December I, 1984 and the expiration date is November 30, 1989.
3. Pursuant to the SIU Permit, Cosan discharges pollutants, as defined by
N.J.A.C. 7:l4A·l.9, from Discharges No. 003U and 004U for subsequent treatment
at the Bergen County Utilities Authority.
4. NJDEP issued a NJPDES Discharge to Surface Water Permit No. NJ0032522
(hereinafter "the DSW Permit") to Cosan on February 10, 1986. The effective
date of the Permit was April I, 1986 and the expiration date Is November 30,
1989.
5. Pursuant to the DSW Permit, Cosan discharges pollutants. as defined by

New Jersey is an Equal OPPOTlwnily Employer
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N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-l.9, from Discharges No. OOlA and 002A into Berry's Creek, a
surface water of the State.
6. No person shall discharge any pollutant except in conformity with a valid
NJPDES Permit issued pursuant to the New Jersey Yater Pollution Control Act,
N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-l ~ ~.
7. Cosan's SIU and DSW Permits expired on November 30, 1989. Pursuant to
the "Administrative Procedures Act" N.J.S.A. 52:l4B-ll. the conditions of the
expired permit are continued in force until the effective date of a new permit
since Cosan has submitted Permit renewal applications.
8. Part III-B/C-l of the DSW Permit and Part II Page 14 of the SIU Permit
set forth specific parameters to be reported on Discharge Monitoring Report
Forms (hereinafter "DHRs") and identify discharge limitations for each
parameter for each permitted outfall.
9. Cosan has submitted DMRs to NJDEP as required by Part II-B/C of the DSY
Permit and Part 1 Page 6 of 7 of the SIU Permit for the period of January 1,
1987 through December 31, 1989. The DMRs demonstrate that Cosan has violated
the discharge limits of the Permit. Listed below are the dates and parameters
which were violated.
Monitoring
Period

Outfall
#

Discharge
Parameter

1/1/87-3/31/87 OOlA
1/1/87-3/31/87 001A
10/1/87-12/31/87 OOlA
4/1/87-6/30/87
7/1/87-9/30/87
10/1/87-12/31/87
7/1/88-9/30/88
10/1/F;·12/31/88
4/1/89-6/30/89
10/1/89-12/31/89
7/1/88-9/30/88
4/1/89-6/30/89
2/15/87-5/14/87
2/15/87-5/14/87
5/15/87-8/14/87
5/15/87-8/14/87
8/15/87-11/14/87
8/15/87-11/14/87
11/15/87-2/14/88
11/15/87-2/14/88
3/1/88-5/31/88
3/1/88-5/31/88
6/1/88-8/31/88
9/1/88-11/31/88

Hg
COD
COD

OOlA
OOlA
OOlA
001A
OOlA
OOlA
OOlA
002A
002A
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U
003U

Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
Temperature
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC
PHC

Permit
Limits
0.05 mg/l max.

50 mg/l max.
50 mg/l max.

30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
30 deg C
100 mg/1
150 mg/1
100 mg/1
150 mg/l
100 mg/1
150 mg/l
100 mg/1
150 mg/1
100 mg/1
150 mg/1
150 mg/1
100 mg/1

avg.
max.
avg.
max.
avg.
max.
avg.
max .
avg.
max.
max.
avg.

Reported
Results

0.094 mg/l
98 mg/l
92 mg/l
32 deg C
32 deg C
32 deg C
36 deg C
33 deg C
38 deg C
32 deg C
32 deg C
33 deg C

967 mg/12,000 If ,~

9,844.6i
17,500 n

316 m
546 m
210 m
580 m
133 II,
210 ml
182 ml
805 ml
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9/1/88-11/31/88 003U PHC 150 mg/l max. 1505 mg/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 003U PHC 100 mg/l avg. 6,021 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 003U PHC 150 mg/l max. 8,894 mg/l
3/1/89-5/31/89 003U PHC 100 mg/l avg. 161 mg/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 003U PRC 150 mg/1 max. 281 mg/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 003U Benzene 6.8 mg/l avg. 10.461 mg/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 003U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 8,550 ug/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 003U Toluene 440 ug/l max. 19.500 ug/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 003U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 7,900 ug/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 003U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 10,100 ug/1
3/1/88-5/31/88 003U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 9.441 ug/1
3/1/88-5/31/88 003U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 20,580 ug/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 003U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 1,812 ug/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 003U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 3,455 ug/1
9/1/88-11/31/88 003U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 8,255 ug/l
9/1/88-11/31/88 003U Toluene 440 ug/l max. 21,200 ug/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 003U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 40,590 ug/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 003U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 97.379 ug/l
3/1/89-5/31/89 003U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 6,962 ug/l
3/1/89-5/31/89 003U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 7,600 ug/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.4 S.U.
2/15/87-5/14/87 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 12.0 S.U.
5/15/87-8/14/87 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 5.0 S.U.
8/15/87-11/14/87 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.3 S.U.
11/15/87-2/14/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.9 S.U.
3/1/88-5/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.4 S.U.
6/1/88-8/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.4 S.U.
9/1/88-11/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.8 S.U.
9/1/88-11/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 10.6 S.U.
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 220 mg/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 004U PHC 100 mg/l avg. 440 mg/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 999 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U PHC 100 mg/1 avg. 65,821 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 100000 mg/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U PHC 100 mg/1 avg. 418 mg/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 1,245 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 004U PHC 100 mg/1 avg. 122 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 342 mg/1
6/1/89-8/31/89 004U PHC 150 mg/1 max. 190 mg/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 19.1 mg/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 12.331 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 76.884 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U Benzene 36.5 mg/l max. 152.2 mg/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 22.141 mg/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 31.805 mg/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U Benzene 36.5 mg/1 max. 62.663 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/l avg. 260.478 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 004U Benzene 36.5 mg/1 max. 540.64 mg/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/l avg. 36.869 mg/1
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3/1/89-5/31/89 004U Benzene 36.5 mg/l max. 61.844 mg/l
6/1/89-8/31/89 004U Benzene 6.8 mg/1 avg. 9.022 mg/l
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 965 ug/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 2,700 ug/l
5/15/87-8/14/87 004U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 875 ug/l
5/15/87-8/14/87 004U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 2,600 ug/l
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 98,000 ug/l
8/15/87-11/14/87 004U Toluene 440 ug/1 max.195,700 ug/l
3/1/88-5/31/88 004U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 92 ug/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 184 ug/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U Toluene 440 ug/l max. 525 ug/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 004U Toluene 80 ug/1 avg. 499 ug/l
12/1/88/-2/28/89 004U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 1,021 ug/l
6/1/89-8/31/89 004U Toluene 80 ug/l avg. 818 ug/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 004U Toluene 440 ug/1 max. 2252 ug/1
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 4.7 S.U.
2/15/87-5/14/87 004U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 12.0 S.U.
5/15/87-8/14/87 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 5.0 S.U.
11/15/87-2/14/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 10.6 S.U.
3/1/88-5/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 10.0 S.U.
9/1/88-11/31/88 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 10.8 S.U.
12/1/88-2/28/89 003U pH 5.5-9.5 S.U. 11.0 S.U.

The following abbreviations were used in the table above: COD for
Chemical Oxygen Demand; Hg for Mercury; PHC for Petroleum Hydrocarbons; Deg C
for degrees Celsius; ug/l for micrograms per liter; mg/l for milligrams per
liter;and S.U. for standard units.
10. Based on an investigation, the Department has determined that Cosan
failed to sample, analyze, and report flow for Discharge Serial Numbers (DSN)
003U and 004U for the following quarterly monitoring periods: 5/15/87-8/14/87;
8/15/87-11/14/87; 11/15/87-2/14/88; 3/1/88-5/31/88.
11. Based on an investigation, the Department has determined that Cosan
failed to sample, analyze, and report Oil and Grease for DSNs OOlA and 002A
for the following quarterly monitoring periods: 1/1/87-3/31/87;
7/1/87-9/30/87.
12. Based on the facts set forth in these FINDINGS. the Department has
determined that Cosan has violated the Water Pollution Control Act. N.J.S.A.
58:10A-l ~ ~ .• specifically N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-6, and the regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 ~ ~., specifically N.J.A.C.
7:14A-1.2.

ORDER
NOW. THEREFORE. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

13. Cosan shall discharge pollutants only in conformity with the conditions
NJPDES Permit No. NJ0032522. the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act.
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l ~ ~., and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto,
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1.1 ~~.
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14. Obligations and penalties of this Administrative Order are imposed
pursuant to police powers of the State of New Jersey for the enforcement of
the law and the protection of the public health, safety, welfare and
environment and are not intended to constitute a debt or debts which may be
limited or discharged in a bankruptcy proceeding.
15. This Administrative Order shall be effective upon receipt.

NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT
16. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10d and N.J.A.C. 7:14·8.1 ~ ~., and based
upon the above FINDINGS, NJDEP has determined that a civil administrative
penalty should be assessed against Cosan in the amount of $2,308,000.00.
NJDEP's rationale for this Civil Administrative Penalty is set forth in
AppendiX A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
17. Payment of the penalty is due when a final order is issued by the
Commissioner subsequent to a hearing if any, or when this Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment becomes a final order (see folloWing
paragraph). Payment shall be made by certified or cashier's check payable to
"Treasurer, State of New Jersey" and shall be submitted with the white copy of
Form DEP - 062A to:

Bureau of Revenue
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

CN 402
Trenton, New Jersey 08625·0402

18. If no request for a hearing is received within twenty (20) calendar days
from receipt of this Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment, it
shall become a final order upon the twenty-first calendar day follOWing its
receipt by Cosan, and the penalty shall be due and payable.
19. Notice is given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A·10d and N.J.A.C.
7:14-8.12, the Department may, in addition to any civil administrative penalty
assessed, amend such penalty assessment to include a civil administrative
penalty for the economic benefit (in dollars) which the violator has realized
as a result of not complying, or by delaying compliance, with this Act.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING
20. Cosan is entitled to an administrative hearing. Any hearing request
shall be delivered within twenty (20) calendar days after receipt by Cosan of
this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment to:

Mr. Peter T. Lynch, P.E., Chief
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Resources
Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, New Jersey 07052
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21. Cosan shall, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4-8.4{a) in its request for a
hearing furnish NJDEP with the following:

a. The name, address and telephone number of
Cosan and its authorized representative;

b. Cosan's defenses to each of the findings
of fact stated in short and plain terms;

c. an admission or denial of each of the findings of fact.
If Cosan is without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of a finding, Cosan
shall so state and this shall have the effect of a
denial. A denial shall fairly meet the substance of the
findings denied. When Cosan intends in good faith to
deny only a part or a qualification of a finding, Cosan
shall specify so much of it as is true and material and
deny only the remainder. Cosan may not generally deny
all of the findings but shall make all denials as
specific denials of designated findings. For each
finding Cosan denies, Cosan shall allege the fact or facts
as Cosan believes it or them to be;

d. information supporting the request and specific
reference t%r copies of other written documents
relied upon to support the request;

e. an estimate of the time required for the hearing (in
days and/or hours); and,

f. a request, if necessary, for a barrier-free hearing
location for physically disabled persons;

GENERAL PROVISIONS
22. This Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment is binding on Cosan. its principals, directors, officers, agents,
successors, assigns, any trustee in bankruptcy or other trustee, and any
receiver appointed pursuant to a proceeding in law or equity.
23. Cosan shall submit all documents required by this Administrative Order
and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment by certified mail,
return receipt requested or by hand delivery to the address in Paragraph 20
above. Penalty payments shall be made in the same manner to the address in
Paragraph 17 above.
24. Notice is given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-lOd, NJDEP is authorized
to assess a civil administrative penalty of not more than $50,000 for each
violation, and each day during which the violation continues shall constitute
an additional, separate and distinct offense.
25. Notice is given that this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment is issued only for the violations identified
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in the Findings hereinabove and that violations of any statutes, rules or
permits other than those herein cited may be cause for additional enforcement
actions, either administrative or judicial, being instituted without further
notice. By issuing this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment the Department does not waive its rights to
initiate additional enforcement actions.
26. Notice is further given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOe, any person
who violates N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l ~ ~., or an administrative order issued
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOb, or who fails to pay the civil administrative
penalty in full after it is due shall be subject to a civil penalty not to
exceed $50,000 per day of such violation, and each day's continuance of the
violation shall constitute an additional, separate and distinct violation.
27. Notice is further given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOf, any person
who willfully or negligently violates this act shall, upon conviction, be
guilty of a crime of the fourth degree and shall be punished by fine of not
less than $5,000 nor more than $50,000 per day of violation, or by
imprisonment for not more than one year or by both. Punishment for a second
offense under this subsection shall be a fine of not less than
$10,000 nor more than $100,000 per day of violation, or by imprisonment for
not more than two years, or both. Any person who knowingly makes a false
statement, representation, or certification in any application, record, or
other document filed or required to be maintained under this act or who
falsifies, tampers with or knowingly renders inaccurate, any monitoring
device or method required to be maintained pursuant to this action shall. upon
conviction, be subject to a fine of not more than $20,000.00 or by
imprisonment for not more than six months, or by both.

BY THE AUTHORITY OF
ERIC J. EVENSON
ACTING DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO ENTAL PROTECTION

DATE: Hay 9, 1990
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PEN A L T Y RAT ION ALE

Cosan Chemical corporation
Carlstadt, New Jersey

PART A

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)1.ii (1) theseriousness factor is considered to be major when a discharge
violation has exceeded the effluent limitation set forth in the
Permit by more than 50 percent for a hazardous pollutant.
Since Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHC), Toluene (To1), and Benzene
(Ben) are considered hazardous pollutants and the Permiteffluent limitations have been exceeded by more than 50
percent, the seriousness factor is considered to be major.
CONDUCT: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(f)2, the conduct is
considered to be moderate when actions taken by the violator
are considered unintentional but foreseeable. Since Cosan
Chemical Corporation consistently violated the effluent
limitations set forth in its Permit, the conduct is moderate.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $35,000.
Discharge 003U
Twelve (12) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violations from theDKRs for May 15, 1987 to May 31, 1989, twelve (12) Toluene
(To1) violations from the DMRs from November 15, 1987 to May
31, 1989.
Discharge 004U
Seven (7) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violations from the DMRs
for Mal 15, 1987 to February 28, 1989, nine (9) Toluene (Tol)
vio1at ons from the DMRs for May 15, 1987 to August 31, 1989,
ten (10) Benzene (Ben) violations from the DKRs for May 15,
1987 to May 31, 1989.
Monitoring Discharge Permit Reported
Period Parameter Limits Results
Discharge 0030
5/15/87-8/14/87 pac 100 mg/l (avg. ) 9,844.67 mg/l
5/15/87-8/14/87 PHC 150 mg/l (max. ) 17,500 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 pac 100 mg/l (avg. ) 316 mg/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 PHC 150 mg/l (max. ) 546 mg/l

TIERRA-B-009552



(., .
"

11/15/87-2/14/88 PHe 100 mq/1 (avq. ) 210 mq/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 PHe 150 mq/1 (max.) 580 mq/1
9/1/88-11/30/88 PHe 100 mq/1 (avq. ) 805 mq/1
9/1/88-11/30/88 PHe 150 mq/1 (max.) 1505 mq/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 PHe 100 mq/1 (avq. ) 6,021 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 PHe 150 mg/1 (max.) 8,894 mg/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 PHe 100 mg/1 (avg.) 161 mq/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 PHe 150 mg/1 (max.) 281 mq/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 To1 80 ug/1 (avg.) 7,900 uq/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 To1 440 ug/1 (max.) 10,100 uq/1
3/1/88-5/31/88 Tol 80 uq/1 (avq. ) 9,441 uq/1
3/1/88-5/31/88 Tol 440 uq/1 (max.) 20,580 uq/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 To1 80 ug/1 (avg.) 1,812 uq/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 Tol 440 ug/1 (max.) 3,455 uq/1
9/1/88-11/31/88 Tol 80 uq/1 (avq. ) 8,255 uq/1
9/1/88-11/31/88 To1 440 uq/1 (max.) 21,200 uq/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 To1 80 uq/1 (avg. ) 40,590 uq/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 To1 440 ug/1 (max.) 97,379 uq/l
3/1/89-5/31/89 Tol 80 ug/1 (avq.) 6,962 ug/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 Tol 440 ug/1 (max.) 7,600 uq/1

Discharge 004U
5/15/87-8/14/87 PHe 100 mg/l (avg. ) 440 mg/l
5/15/87-8/14/87 PHe 150 mq/l (max.) 999 mq/l
8/15/87-11/14/87 PHe 100 mg/l (avq. ) 65,821 mq/l
8/15/87-11/14/87 PHe 150 mg/1 (max.) 100,000 mg/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 PHe 100 m9/1 (avg. ) 418 mg/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 PHe 150 mq/l (max.) 1,245 mg/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 PHe 150 mg/1 (max.) 342 mg/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 Tol 80 ug/1 (avg. ) 875 ug/1
5/15/87-8/14/87 Tol 440 uq/l (max.) 2,600 ug/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 To1 80 ug/1 (avg. ) 98,000 ug/1
8/11/87-11/14/87 To1 440 ug/1 (max.) 195,700 uq/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 Tol 80 ug/1 (avg.) 184 ug/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 To1 80 uq/1 (avg.) 499 ug/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 To1 440 ug/l (max.) 1,021 uq/1
6/1/89-8/31/89 To1 80 ug/1 (avg. ) 818 uq/1
6/1/89-8/31/89 To1 440 ug/1 (max.) 2,252 uq/l
5/15/87-8/14/87 Ben 6.8 mg/1 (avg.) 12.3313 mq/l
8/15/87-11/14/87 Ben 6.8 mg/1 (avg.) 76.884 mq/1
8/15/87-11/14/87 Ben 36.5 mg/1 (max.) 152.200 mg/1
11/15/87-2/14/88 Ben 6.8 mg/1 (avg.) 22.141 mg/1
6/1/88- 8/31/88 Ben 6.8 mq/1 (avq.) 31.805 mg/1
6/1/88-8/31/88 Ben 36.5 mq/l (max.) 62.663 mq/1
12/1/88-2/28/89 Ben 6.8 mg/1 (avg.) 260.478 mq/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 Ben 36.5 mg/1 (max.) 540.640 mq/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 Ben 6.8 mg/1 (avg.) 36.869 mg/1
3/1/89-5/31/89 Ben 36.5 mg/1 (max.) 61.844 mg/1

PART A FORMULA . $35,000 x 50 Violations - $1,750,000.
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PART B

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit LimitationsN.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)1.ii (1) the
seriousness factor is considered to be major when a discharge
violation has exceeded the effluent limitation set forth in the
Permit by more than 50 percent for a hazardous pollutant.
Since Mercury (Hg), Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PRC), Toluene
(Tol), and Benzene (Ben) are considered hazardous pollutants
and the Permit effluent limitations have been exceeded by more
than 50 percent, the seriousness factor is considered to bemajor.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information inits possession that would support the firm conclusion that the
violations are due to intentional, deliberate, purposeful,
knowing, willing, or foreseeable conduct on the part of the
violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $20,000.
Discharge OOlA
One (1) Mercury (Rg) violation from the DMR for January 1, 1987to March 31, 1987.
Discharge 003U
Two (2) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violations from the DMR
for February 15, 1987 to May 14, 1987, two (2) Toluene (Tol)
violations from the DKRs for February 15, 1987 to May 14,
1987, one (1) Benzene (Ben) violation from the DMR for May 15,1987 to August 14, 1987.
Discharge 004U
Two (2) Toluene (Tol) violations from the DMR for February 15,
1987 to May 14, 1987, one (1) Benzene (Ben) violation from the~MR for February 15, 1987 to May 14, 1987.
Monitoring Discharge Permit Reported
Period Parameter Limits Results
Discharge OOlA
1/1/87-3/31/87 8g 0.05 mg/l (max.) 0.094 mg/l
Discharge 003U
2/15/87-5/14/87 PHC 100 mg/l (avg.) 967 mg/l2/15/87-5/14/87 PRC 150 mg/l (max.) 2,000 mg/l2/15/87-5/14/87 Tol 80 ug/l (avg.) 8,550 ug/l2/15/87-5/14/87 Tol 440 ug/l (max.) 19,500 ug/l5/15/87-8/14/87 Ben 6.8 mg/l (avg.) 10.4617 mg/l
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Discharge 004U
2/15/87-5/14/87 Tol 80 ug/l (avg. ) 965 ug/l
2/15/87-5/14/87 Tol 440 ug/l (max. ) 2,700 ug/l
2/15/87-5/14/87 Ben 6.8 mg/l (avg. ) 19.1 mg/l
PART B FORMULA: $20,000 x 9 violations - $180,000

PART C

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)2.ii the
seriousness factor is considered to be moderate when a
discharge violation has exceeded the effluent limitation set
forth in the Permit by 51 to 100 percent for a non-hazardous
pollutant or by 26 to 50 percent for a hazardous pollutant.
Since Chemical Oxygen Demand (COO) is a non-hazardous pollutant
and the Permit effluent limitation has been exceeded by 51 to
100 percent and Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHC) and Benzene (BEN)
are considered hazardous pollutants and the Permit effluent
limitations have been exceeded by 26 to 50 percent, the
seriousness factor is considered to be moderate.
CONOUCT: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(f)2, the conduct is
considered to be moderate when actions taken by the violator
are considered unintentional but foreseeable. Since Cosan
Chemical corporation consistently violated the effluentlimitations set forth in its Permit, the conduct is moderate.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $15,000.
Discharge 001AOne (1) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COP) violation from the PMR for
October 1, 1987 to December 31, 1987.
Discharge 003UTwo (2) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violations from the PMR
for March 1, 1988 to May 31, 1988.
Discharge 004UOne (1) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violation from the PMR for
June 1 1989 to August 31, 1989, one (1) Benzene (Ben)
violation from the DMR for June 1, 1989 to August 31, 1989.
Monitoring Discharge Permit Reported
Period Parameter Limits Results
Discharge 001A
10/1/87-12/31/87 COD 50 mg/l (max.) 92 mg/l
Discharge OQ3U
3/1/88-5/31/88 PRC 100 mg/l (max.) 133 mg/l
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3/1/88-5/31/88 PHC 150 mg/l (max. ) 210 mg/l
Discharge 004U
6/1/89-8/31/89 PHC 150 mq/l (max. ) 190 mg/l6/1/89-8/31/89 Ben 6.8 mg/l (avq. ) 9.022 mq/l
PART C FORMULA: $15,000 x 5 violations - $75,000

PART P

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit LimitationsN.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)2.ii the
seriousness factor is considered to be moderate when a
discharge violation has exceeded the effluent limitation set
forth in the Permit by 51 to 100 percent for a non-hazardous
pollutant or by 26 to 50 percent for a hazardous pollutant.
Since Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) is considered a
non-hazardous pollutant and the Permit effluent limitation has
been exceeded by 51 to 100 percent and Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(PHC) is considered a hazardous pollutant and the Permit
effluent limitation has been exceeded by 26 to 50 percent, the
seriousness factor is considered to be moderate.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information in
its possession that would su~port the firm conclusion that theviolations are due to intent10nal, deliberate, purposeful,
knowing, willing, or foreseeable conduct on the part of the
violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrativepenalty assessed for each violation is $4,500.
pischarge 00lA
One (1) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) violation from the OMR for
January 1, 1987 to March 31, 1987.
pischarge 004U
One (1) Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) violation from the OMRfor February 15, 1987 to May 14, 1987.
Monitoring Discharge Permit ReportedPeriod Parameter Limits Results
Discharge 001A
1/1/87-3/31/87 COD 50 mg/l (max. ) 98 mg/l
Discharge 004U
2/15/87-5/14/87 PHC 150 mg/l (max.) 220 mg/l
PART D FORMULA: $4,500 x 2 Violations = $9,000

~
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PART E

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)3.ii(1) the
seriousness factor is considered to be minor when a discharge
violation has exceeded the effluent limitation set forth in the
Permit by up to 25 percent tor a hazardous pollutant. Since
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHC), Toluene (Tol) are considered
hazardous pollutants and the Permit effluent limitations have
been exceeded by up to 25 percent, the seriousness factor is
considered to be minor.
CONDUCT: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(t)2, the conduct is
considered to be moderate when actions taken by the violator
are considered unintentional but foreseeable. Since Cosan
Chemical Corporation consistently violated the effluent
limitations set forth in its Permit, the conduct is moderate.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $4,500.
Discharge 003UOne (1) Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHC) violation from the DKR for
June 1, 1988 to August 31, 1988.
Discharge 004U
Two (2) Toluene (To1) violations from the DKRs for March 1,
1988 to August 31, 1988, one (1) Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHC)
violation from the DMR for December 1, 1988 to February 28,
1989.
Monitoring Discharge Permit Reported
Period Parameter Limits Results
Discharge 003U
6/1/88-8/31/88 PHC 150 mg/l (max.) 182 mg/l
Discharge 004U
3/1/88-5/31/88 Tol. 80 ug/l (avg.) 92 ug/l
6/1/88-8/31/88 Tol. 440 ug/l (max.) 525 ug/l
12/1/88-2/28/89 PHC 100 mg/l (avg.) 122 mg/l
PART E FORMUIA: $4,500 x 4 violations • $18,000

PART F
Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)3.i the
seriousness factor is considered to be minor when a violation
has occurred which is not considered major or moderate, and is
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not measured by concentration or mass. Since pH and
Temperature are not measured by concentration or mass, the
seriousness factor is considered to be minor.
CONDUCT: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(f)2, the conduct is
considered to be moderate when actions taken by the violator
are considered unintentional but foreseeable. Since Cosan
Chemical corporation consistently violated the effluent
limitations set forth in its Permit, the conduct is moderate.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $4,500.
pischarge 00lA
Six (6) Temperature violations from the OKRa for July 1,1987 to
December 31, 1989.
Discharge 002A
One (1) Temperature violations from the DMRs for April 1, 1989
to June 30, 1989.
Discharge 003U
Seven (7) pH violations from the DHRs for May 15, 1987 to
November 30, 1988.
DIscharge 004U
Five (5) pH violations from the DKRs for May 15, 1987 toFebruary 28, 1989.
Monitoring Discharge Permit ReportedPeriod Ending Parameter Limits Results
pischarge 00lA
7/1/87-9/30/87 Temperature 30 degC 32 degC10/1/87- 12/31/87 Temperature 30 degC 32 degC7/1/88-9/30/88 Temperature 30 degC 36 degc10/1/88- 12/31/88 Temperature 30 degc 33 degC4/1/89-6/30/89 Temperature 30 degc 38 degC10/1/89- 12/31/89 Temperature 30 degC 32 degC
Discharge OQ2A
4/1/89-6/30/89 Temperature 30 degc 33 degc
Discharge 003U
5/15/87-8/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 5.0 SU8/15/87-11/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.3 SU11/15/87-2/14/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.9 SU3/1/88-5/31/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.4 SU6/1/88-8/31/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.4 SU9/1/88-11/30/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.8 SU9/1/88-11/30/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 10.6 SU
pischarge 004U
5/15/87-8/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 5.0 SU
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11/15/87-2/14/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU
3/1/88-5/31/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU
9/1/88-11/30/88 pH 5.5-9.5 SU
12/1/88-2/28/89 pH 5.5-9.5 SU
PART F FORMULA: $4,500 x 19 violations - $85,500

10.6 SU10.0 SU
10.8 SU
11.0 SU

PABTG
Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(e)3.i theseriousness factor is considered to be minor when a violation
has occurred which is not considered major or moderate, and is
not measured by concentration or mass. Since pH and
tem~erature are not measured by concentration or mass, the
ser10usness factor is considered to be minor.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information in
its possession that would su~port the firm conclusion that the
violations are due to intent10nal, deliberate, purposeful,
knowing, willing or foreseeable conduct on the part of the
violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d), the civil administrative
penalty assessed for each violation is $1,750.
Discharge 00lAOne (1) Temperature violation from the DMR for April 1, 1987
to June 30, 1987.
Discharge 002AOne (1) Temperature violation from the DMR for July 1, 1988 to
September 30, 1988.
Discharge 003U
Two (2) pH violations from the DMR for February 15, 1987 to May
14, 1987.
Discharge 004U
Two (2) pH violations from the DMR from February 15, 1987 to
May 14, 1987.
Monitoring Discharge Permit Reported
Period Parameter Limits Results
Discharge 00lA
4/1/87-6/30/87 Temperature 30 deg C 32 deg C
Discharge 002A
7/1/88-9/30/88 Temperature 30 deg C 32 deg C
pischarge 003U
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2/15/87-5/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.4 SU
2/15/87-5/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 12.0 su
Discharge 004U
2/15/87-5/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 4.7 SU
2/15/87-5/14/87 pH 5.5-9.5 SU 12.0 SU
PART G FORMULA: $1,750 x 6 violations - $10,500

PARTH
Failure to Report Monitoring Data
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.9
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.9(c)2 the Department shall assess acivil administrative penalty of $35,000 for any unintentionalbut foreseeable act or omission by the violator.
The facility failed to report flow for one or both of its SIU
discharges during the following reporting periods:
5/15/87-8/14/87; 8/15/87-11/14/87; 11/15/87-2/14/88; 3/1/88-
5/31/88.
PART H FORMULA: $35,000 x 4 violations = $140,000

PART I
Failure to Report Monitoring Data
N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.9
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.9(c)3 the Department shall assess a
civil administrative penalty of $20,000 for violations which
are neither intentional nor unintentional but foreseeable.
The facility failed to report Oil and Grease for one or both of
its DSW discharges during the following reporting periods:
1/1/87-3/31/87; 7/1/87-9/30/87.
PART I FORMULA: $20,000 x 2 violations - $40,000

TOTAL FINE:
$1,750,000 (Part A)

180,000 (Part B)
75,000 (Part C)
9,000 (Part 0)

18,000 (Part E)
85,500 (Part F)
10,500 (Part G)

140,000 (Part H)
+ 40,000 (Part I)
$2,308,000
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RCRA FACILITY ASSESSMENT

FOR RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION PROGRAM

\,

FAcn.!TY: COSAN CHEMICAL CORP.
ADDRESS: 400 FOURTEENTH STREET

CARLSTADT, NJ 07072

N.J. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAG~~NT
BUREAU OF PLANNING & ASSESSMENT
PREPARER:_-:... _FRANK.:SORCE

DATE: _
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GE~ERAL INFOR~TION PAGE

L ID£Hl1FlCA nON 1

~EPA RCRA FACILITY ASSESS:·!ENT 01 ST"T'EIQ2Sln~8EA 1
FOR RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION PROGRA'1 NJ 0064332273 ;

IL SITE NAME AND L.Oc ....TIOH .
015 ..TE....... i 02 STJl£-"'.1'OUn NO•• Cfl SP£c::FC l.OC.& T10H m.~

COSAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION 400 FOURTEENTH STREET
03QT1' Icw Sf"j 06 :;, c;eE IoeCCCMTY r79~

CARLSTADT NJ 07072 BERGEN
Oi COORDo..... rE~

Iz.~ .'"40 ~5l,j(;E03 ~ru0.1 7. BLOCK: 97, B1 98, Bl 91 !DT: 1,2,3 L1,L5 ACREAGE: 3- .
"directions to site:

NJ TURNPIKE TO EXIT 16W, ROUTE 3 WEST TO 17 NORTH, RIGHT ON PATERSON PLANK ROAD, LEFT
ON 17TH STREET, LEFT ON BROAD STREET, RIGHT ON 13TH. MAIN OFFICE ON RIGHT SIDE OF STREET.

.,

ilL ~ESPONSiBU 'AATlES
01cYw"C.'l.,_ la2~1'-_-

CAMBREX GROUP, INC. 40 AVENUE A

a:J~ 06ST1:Si:PCOCE loe~~ IBAYONNE NJ 07002 (201)858-7900

07~~TCI'li.---'-- ~~,._--.
COSAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION 400 FOURTEENTH STREET

011 c:rY ,or.A1' ZIlI'c::::oE 1'2 ':'II.Dl<lfE ..........,. ICARLSTADT NJ 07072 (201)460-9300

1~rt"£0f'~-e--
A. i'fWATe C e. F'5I:ERAI.: C c..srATE C O.COUNTY C E. MlJtOC:F'AI.~-o F.OTHEM: C CLUNOCWN

·-'1

'V.INSPECiioN INFORMATION"!si te characteri zation
01 l)A7E Of INSPECTICI ... 102 SITE STATUS 03 yEARSOf' OPER .. TIO'"

5 , 39 90 ltl ACTI\IE 1973 I PRESENT _UNKNOWN
ue..r", 1),-", l'EAM o INACTIVE BEGI ...... ltIoG .t....R ENOlNGVE ...R

- -
Of 'l"'flOt ~ ilTClo-lItI-_1

~STCRAG£ o S. ~T'M£'fT o C. DCSPCSAL o D. UtWJTl1CFUZED DlJMPlNG C E.Q'nolER
~

.01SL:~ 01' ~ PAC~I_-rusvCOSAN HAS RECEIVED NUMEROU IOLATIONS IfOR EXCEEDING DISCHARGE LIMITS OF TOLUENE I BENZENE.
pH AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS. THE SITE MAINTAINS ONE RCRA REGULATED OUTJXX)R DRUM
STORAGE PAD WITH NO SECONDARYCONTAINMENT.

SEVERAL USTs HAVE BEEN REMOVED AND SOME LEAKAGE OF FUEL OIL HAS OCClJ!ffiED.

aI a1WoWn" 01' ALU!:GEOORPO!'iHllAL JlACIILDoilS 1--_

'.

V .INFORMA nON AVAIUSLE FROM
0' CCHT.IlCT 02OF ...... pQo .. _ 03 TIl..V><lHE H\JuaE"

JAMES BRIDGEWATER NJDEP/DHWM/BHWE (6091292-9880
001PRV'4I'IEC lIY a5~ oeQAQAHlZAno.. 101~I NUWllEI'I oa~n
FRANK SORCE NJDEP DHTNM/BPA (609)633-2215 ,29 , 90-~y-
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BASIC PROCESS/UNIT CHARACTERISTICS

UNIT

A. LANDFILL

NUMBER OF
mnTS

a

B. SURFACE
IMPOtlli'DMENT _

C. WASTE PILE

a

a

D. LA.\'D
TREATXENT mE~-----

E. INJECTION
WELL

a

a

F. INCINERATOR -----
o

G 1•ABOVEGROUND
TA.~KS

G2.UNDERGROUND
TA.'1KS

HI.CONTAINER
STORAGE UNIT

II.OTHER

I2.0THER

I3.0THER

14.0THER

a

1

1

AMOUNT!
SIZE

RCRA!
NJPDES STATUS

1-250 gallon Non-regulated

18,000 gallon RCRA permitted..

UNIT EXHIBITING
OBSERVED!
SUSPECTED/NO RELEASE

No release

Suspected
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